

**REPORT OF ANALYSIS No. 93285/15/GDY**

Client <b>FOLTRADE KFT.</b> RADVANY U. 19 1118 BUDAPEST	Sample description (according to declaration of Client) <b>Anti-slip bags ABRAFOL</b> <b>Sample without any visible damages</b>
Sample received: <b>2015-04-22</b>	<b>Order of 2015-04-17</b> The samples were delivered by Client
Analysis completed: <b>2015-05-13</b>	
Report dated: <b>2015-05-13</b>	

Test	Method	Food simulant	Test conditions	Unit	Result	Criteria	Parameter consistent/inconsistent
* Sensory analysis <sup>1)</sup>	DIN 10955:2004						
Odour		water	10 days at 40°C		1,0	-	-
Flavour		water	10 days at 40°C		1,0	-	-
* Chromium (VI)	PB-269 ed I of 02.06.2014	-	-	mg/kg	<5,0	-	-
* Overall migration <sup>3)</sup>	PN-EN 1186-13:2007 (met. B)	tenax	10 days at 40°C	mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	<0,5 (0,0; 0,1; 0,1)	≤ 10	consistent
* Heavy metal content	PB-118/ICP, AAS, ed. II of 01.10.2013						
Lead		-	-	mg/kg	<2,5	-	-
Cadmium		-	-	mg/kg	<0,5	-	-
Mercury		-	-	mg/kg	<0,1	-	-
Total content lead, cadmium, mercury and chromium (VI)		-	-	mg/kg	-	≤100	consistent

<sup>1)</sup> The scale used for the odour/flavour assessment:

- 0 - no noticeable deviation of the odour /flavour,
- 1 - barely noticeable deviation of the odour /flavour (hard to define yet),
- 2 - weak deviation of the odour /flavour,
- 3 - significant deviation of the odour /flavour,
- 4 - strong deviation of the odour /flavour (this intensity does not determine the probable maximum).

<sup>2)</sup> Directive 94/62/ EC of 20 December 1994 on packaging and packaging waste to the content Pb, Cd, Hg and Cr(VI).

<sup>3)</sup> Weight of food simulant/Food contact surface area: 4 g/1 dm<sup>2</sup>.

<sup>4)</sup> Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food which is a specific measure within the meaning of Article 5(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC.

<sup>5)</sup> Accredited measuring range: (0,5 - 60,0) mg/dm<sup>2</sup>.

Authorized by: Agnieszka Kibitlewska, Non-Food Laboratory Manager  
 Marta Różycka, Specialist Analyst, Spectroscopy Laboratory  
 Marta Skrzyńska, Specialist Analyst, Sensory Analysis and Consumer Testing Laboratory  
 Approved by: General Director Rafał Kartanowicz (Approved with electronic signature)

Laboratory: Gdynia 81-571, Chwaszczyńska 180

The results relate to the analysed samples only. Unless otherwise specified, given measurement uncertainty was estimated for the coefficient k = 2 and 95% confidence level.

This Report cannot be reproduced partially without a prior written consent of J.S. Hamilton Poland S.A. Responsibility of J.S. Hamilton Poland S.A. is restricted exclusively to the results and statements presented in original copy of the Report. Services and subsequent Reports are subject to General Conditions of Business, copy available at [www.hamilton.com.pl](http://www.hamilton.com.pl)

\* Test method accredited # Test performed by subcontractor

